Case number
67/2018

68/2019

69/2019

71/2020

72/2020

73/2020

74/2021

75/2021

76/2021

77/2021

78/2021

80/2022

81/2022

82/2022

83/2023

84/2023

85/2023

86/2023

87/2023

Language
English

English
English

English

French

Spanish

English

Spanish

English
English

Spanish

English

Russian

Russian

English

English

Russian

Russian

Russian

State party
Norway

Germany
North
Macedonia

North
Macedonia

Switzerland

Argentina

Switzerland

Peru

Switzerland
Norway

Chile

Slovakia

Ukraine

Russian
Federation

Ireland

Germany

Russian
Federation

Russian
Federation

Russian
Federation

Subject matter

Denial of the right of the Sami community
to own property

Racial discrimination by law enforcement
officials

Racial Discrimination in a criminal
proceedings

Racial discrimination based on ethnic
origins Lack of adequate reparation

Discriminatory legislation — Lack of
adequate reparation

Absence of fair trial to indigenous people-
lack of reparation

Deportation to North Macedonia, risk of
lack of access to medical treatment based
on ethnic origin

Forced sterilizations of indigenous women

Deportation to Ethiopia- Risk of racial
discrimination based on national origin
Lack of adequate reparation for racial
discrimination based on hatred
Indigenous people’s protected zone
rejected

Right of ethnic minorities to participate in
the conduct of public affairs

Alleged discrimination based on ethnic
origin, availability of effective domestic
remedies

Lack of investigation of racial hatred
threats

Lack of adequate reparation for racial
discrimination

Discrimination in the professional
environment on the basis of disability and
ethnic origin

Judicial harassment of human rights
defenders representing an ethnic minority

Judicial harassment of human rights
defenders representing an ethnic minority

Judicial harassment of human rights
defenders representing an ethnic minority

Art. Involved

CERD-2-1-a, CERD-5-
d-v

CERD-5
CERD-5-3, CERD-5-b

CERD-2-1-a, CERD-2-
1-c, CERD-2-1-d,
CERD-5-3, CERD-5-d-ii,
CERD-6

CERD-2, CERD-3,
CERD-5, CERD-6

CERD-5, CERD-6

CERD-5-b, CERD-5-e-iv

CERD-1, CERD-2,
CERD-4, CERD-5,
CERD-6
CERD-14-1

CERD-4, CERD-6

CERD-2-2, CERD-5-3,
CERD-5-d-v, CERD-5-
e-i

CERD-2-1-a, CERD-5-c

CERD-2, CERD-4-3,
CERD-4-c, CERD-5-e-iv

CERD-2-1-d, CERD-4-b,
CERD-6

CERD-6

CERD-6

CERD-1, CERD-2-1-3,
CERD-5-3a, CERD-5-b,
CERD-5-d-viii, CERD-6

CERD-1, CERD-2-1-3,
CERD-5-3, CERD-5-b,
CERD-5-d-viii, CERD-6

CERD-1, CERD-2-1-3,
CERD-5-a, CERD-5-b,
CERD-5-d-viii, CERD-6



