Case number	Language	State party	Subject matter	Art. Involved
67/2018	English	Norway	Denial of the right of the Sami community to own property	CERD-2-1-a, CERD-5- d-v
68/2019	English	Germany	Racial discrimination by law enforcement officials	CERD-5
69/2019	English	North Macedonia	Racial Discrimination in a criminal proceedings	CERD-5-a, CERD-5-b
71/2020	English	North Macedonia	Racial discrimination based on ethnic origins Lack of adequate reparation	CERD-2-1-a, CERD-2- 1-c, CERD-2-1-d, CERD-5-a, CERD-5-d-ii, CERD-6
72/2020	French	Switzerland	Discriminatory legislation – Lack of adequate reparation	CERD-2, CERD-3, CERD-5, CERD-6
73/2020	Spanish	Argentina	Absence of fair trial to indigenous people- lack of reparation	CERD-5, CERD-6
74/2021	English	Switzerland	Deportation to North Macedonia, risk of lack of access to medical treatment based on ethnic origin	CERD-5-b, CERD-5-e-iv
75/2021	Spanish	Peru	Forced sterilizations of indigenous women	CERD-1, CERD-2, CERD-4, CERD-5, CERD-6
76/2021	English	Switzerland	Deportation to Ethiopia- Risk of racial discrimination based on national origin	CERD-14-1
77/2021	English	Norway	Lack of adequate reparation for racial discrimination based on hatred	CERD-4, CERD-6
78/2021	Spanish	Chile	Indigenous people's protected zone rejected	CERD-2-2, CERD-5-a, CERD-5-d-v, CERD-5- e-i
80/2022	English	Slovakia	Right of ethnic minorities to participate in the conduct of public affairs	CERD-2-1-a, CERD-5-c
81/2022	Russian	Ukraine	Alleged discrimination based on ethnic origin, availability of effective domestic remedies	CERD-2, CERD-4-a, CERD-4-c, CERD-5-e-iv
82/2022	Russian	Russian Federation	Lack of investigation of racial hatred threats	CERD-2-1-d, CERD-4-b, CERD-6
83/2023	English	Ireland	Lack of adequate reparation for racial discrimination	CERD-6
84/2023	English	Germany	Discrimination in the professional environment on the basis of disability and ethnic origin	CERD-6
85/2023	Russian	Russian Federation	Judicial harassment of human rights defenders representing an ethnic minority	CERD-1, CERD-2-1-a, CERD-5-a, CERD-5-b, CERD-5-d-viii, CERD-6
86/2023	Russian	Russian Federation	Judicial harassment of human rights defenders representing an ethnic minority	CERD-1, CERD-2-1-a, CERD-5-a, CERD-5-b, CERD-5-d-viii, CERD-6
87/2023	Russian	Russian Federation	Judicial harassment of human rights defenders representing an ethnic minority	CERD-1, CERD-2-1-a, CERD-5-a, CERD-5-b, CERD-5-d-viii, CERD-6